
June 30, 2025 

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 

Re: Docket No. 25-22-NG – The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 
Gas Revenue Decoupling Mechanism Reconciliation Filing For the Reconciliation 
Period April 2024 through March 2025 

Dear Ms. De La Rosa: 

On behalf of Rhode Island Energy,1 enclosed is the Company’s annual Revenue 
Decoupling Mechanism (“RDM”) reconciliation filing for the period April 2024 to March 2025.  
Rhode Island Energy submits this filing pursuant to the Distribution Adjustment Clause of the 
Company’s gas tariff, RIPUC RIE-Gas No. 101, at Section 3, Schedule A, which allows an annual 
reconciliation of the target revenue-per-customer and the actual revenue-per-customer through a 
Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (“RDA”) Factor to be included in the Company’s annual 
Distribution Adjustment Charge (“DAC”) filing. 

This filing consists of the pre-filed direct testimony and schedules of Tyler G. Shields.  Mr. 
Shields provides an overview of the Company’s RDM reconciliation and describes the actual 
RDM results for the reconciliation period April 2024 through March 2025.  

The RDM reconciliation amount for the 12-month period ending March 31, 2025, is an 
under-recovery of approximately $3.0 million.  This under-recovery was driven by a decrease in 
actual revenue due to warmer than normal weather.  The Company will submit bill impacts for the 
cumulative impact of all its proposed DAC factors, including this RDA Factor, with its 
Supplemental DAC filing to be made on or before August 28, 2025. 

1 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (“Rhode Island Energy” or the “Company”).   
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Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, please contact me at 
(401) 709-3359. 

Sincerely, 

Steven J. Boyajian 

Enclosure 

cc: Docket No. 24-29-NG Service List  
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I. Introduction and Qualifications 1 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 2 

A. My name is Tyler G. Shields, and my business address is 280 Melrose Street, Providence, 3 

Rhode Island 02907.   4 

5 

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 6 

A. I am employed by The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 7 

(“Rhode Island Energy” or the “Company”) as a Rates and Regulatory Specialist.  My 8 

current duties primarily pertain to revenue requirement and pricing support for the 9 

Company. 10 

11 

Q. Please describe your educational background and professional experience. 12 

A. I received a Bachelor of Arts degree in Economics from the University of Connecticut in 13 

2013. In March 2015, I began my professional career as a pricing analyst at Granite 14 

Telecommunications in Quincy, Massachusetts.  In February 2017, I was promoted to 15 

product pricing team lead.  My responsibilities included auditing customer accounts and 16 

maintaining the pricing and billing databases to ensure accuracy.  In January 2021, I was 17 

hired by Charles Stark Draper Laboratory as a Program Analyst where my duties included 18 

the creation of pricing proposals for prospective clients and the validation of financial data 19 

for key stakeholders on a weekly basis.  In November 2022, I joined PPL Services 20 

Corporation in my current role and in mid-2024 continued in my current role as an 21 

employee of the Company.  22 
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Q. Have you previously testified before the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 1 

(“PUC” or the “Commission”)? 2 

A. Yes.  I provided pre-filed direct testimony and/or testified at hearings before the PUC 3 

regarding the Company’s Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2023 Electric Revenue Decoupling 4 

Mechanism (“RDM”) Reconciliation filing in Docket No. 23-16-EL, the Company’s Gas 5 

RDM Reconciliation filing in Docket No. 23-23-NG, the Company’s 2023 Distribution 6 

Adjustment Charge (“DAC”) and Gas Cost Recovery (“GCR”) filings in Docket No. 23-7 

23-NG, the Company’s FY 2023 Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability (“ISR”) 8 

Plan Annual Reconciliation Filing in Docket No. 5209, the Company’s proposed FY 9 

2025 Gas ISR Plan in Docket No. 23-49-NG, the Company’s proposed FY 2025 Electric 10 

ISR Plan in Docket No. 23-48-EL, the Company’s 2024 Annual Retail Rate Filing in 11 

Docket No. 24-07-EL, the Company’s FY 2024 Electric RDM Reconciliation filing in 12 

Docket No. 24-18-EL, the Company’s Gas RDM Reconciliation filing in Docket No. 24-13 

29-NG, the Company’s 2024 DAC filing in Docket No. 24-29-NG, the Company’s 14 

proposed FY 2026 Gas ISR Plan in Docket No. 24-55-NG, the Company’s proposed FY 15 

2026 Electric ISR Plan in Docket No. 24-54-EL, the Company’s 2025 Annual Retail Rate 16 

Filing in Docket No. 25-04-EL, and the Company’s FY 2025 Electric RDM 17 

Reconciliation filing in Docket No. 25-15-EL. 18 

19 
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II. Purpose of Testimony 1 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 2 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to present the Company’s March 31, 2025 RDM 3 

reconciliation balance, which will be used to determine the proposed Revenue 4 

Decoupling Adjustment (“RDA”) factor to be incorporated in the Company’s upcoming 5 

August 1, 2025 DAC filing.  Specifically, I provide an overview of the Company’s gas 6 

RDM reconciliation and explain the RDM results for the reconciliation period April 1, 7 

2024, through March 31, 2025. 8 

9 

This filing is submitted pursuant to the Distribution Adjustment Clause of the Company’s 10 

natural gas tariff, RIPUC RIE-GAS No. 101, at Section 3, Schedule A, Sheet 7, subpart 11 

3.6 (Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor). 12 

13 

Q. Are you sponsoring any schedules with your testimony? 14 

A. Yes, I am sponsoring the following schedules that accompany my testimony: 15 

Schedule NECO-1 Annual Gas RDM Reconciliation Balance 16 

Schedule NECO-2 Monthly RDM Reconciliation by Rate Class for the 17 
Period April 1, 2024, through March 31, 2025 18 

Schedule NECO-3 Actual vs. Normal Billing Heating Degree Day 19 
Comparison for April 2024 through March 2025 20 

Schedule NECO-4 Target Revenue-Per-Customer by Rate Class 21 

22 
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III. RDM Reconciliation 1 

Q. Please provide an overview of the Company’s RDM reconciliation. 2 

A. In Docket No. 4206, the PUC approved a Revenue-Per-Customer RDM that provides for 3 

an annual reconciliation, by rate class, between a target level of base distribution revenue 4 

and actual base distribution revenue billed during the reconciliation period.  The 5 

reconciliation is driven by the comparison of the Actual Revenue-Per-Customer during 6 

the reconciliation period and the Target Revenue-Per-Customer.  The reconciliation is 7 

performed on a monthly basis and covers the RDM year (i.e., the period April 1 through 8 

March 31 of the following year) for all Residential and Small and Medium Commercial 9 

and Industrial (“C&I”) firm rate classes.  Under the RDM, customers subject to the RDM 10 

are credited any net over-recovery of target revenue and are surcharged for any net under-11 

recovery of target revenue through the RDA Factor, which is one of several components 12 

of the DAC, effective November 1 each year. 13 

14 

Q. What is the Target Revenue-Per-Customer and the Actual Revenue-Per-Customer? 15 

A. The Target Revenue-Per-Customer is the Revenue-Per-Customer the Company is 16 

allowed to earn for each customer in each rate class included in the RDM.  The Actual 17 

Revenue-Per-Customer is the actual average Revenue-Per-Customer associated with the 18 

customers in each rate class included in the RDM based upon the base distribution 19 

revenue billed by the Company divided by the actual number of customers billed. 20 

21 
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Q. Did the Company include any adjustments to actual billed base distribution revenue 1 

in this filing? 2 

A. Yes.  In Order No. 24562 in Docket Nos. 22-13-NG and 22-20-NG, the Commission 3 

directed the Company to reduce the $14.00 per month customer charge to zero for the 4 

low-income rate classes Rate 11 (Residential Non-Heating Low-Income) and Rate 13 5 

(Residential Heating Low-Income) for the months of January, February, and March 2023. 6 

In Order No. 24922 in Docket No. 23-23-NG, the Commission approved the Company’s 7 

proposal to recover the deferred Customer Charge plus interest over the period April 8 

through October 2024 in the amount of $4.75 per month from Rate 11 (Residential Non-9 

Heating Low-Income) and Rate 13 (Residential Heating Low-Income).1  Consequently, 10 

the Company has removed the revenues associated with the recovery of the deferred 11 

Customer Charge plus interest from actual billed base distribution revenue for Rate 11 12 

(Residential Non-Heating Low-Income) and Rate 13 (Residential Heating Low-Income) 13 

for the months of April through October 2024.  Absent this adjustment, the Company’s 14 

recovery of the deferred Customer Charge plus interest for the period April through 15 

October 2024 would effectively be returned to customers through the Company’s 16 

proposed RDA Factor.  This is because inclusion of the recovery of the deferred 17 

1 Order No. 24922 stated, at Page 16:  

In Docket No. 22-13-NG, the Commission implemented a customer charge deferral for the Company’s 
Rate 11 and Rate 13 classes. The Company was ordered to reduce the $14.00 customer charge for those 
classes to zero for the months of January, February, and March. The Commission noted that the amount 
deferred could be recovered by the Company in future gas rates. The Commission is satisfied that the 
Company’s proposal to recover the amount deferred plus interest during the months of April through 
October 2024 is the amount of $4.75 per month from the Rate 11 and Rate 13 classes is fair and 
reasonable and during a time when gas bills are lower than during the winter months. 
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Customer Charge and associated interest would overstate the Company’s actual billed 1 

distribution revenue for the period.  These adjustments are shown on Lines (19) and (59) 2 

of Schedule NECO-2.2  In its upcoming August 1, 2025 DAC filing, the Company will 3 

propose a recovery method for the final reconciliation of the deferred Customer Charge 4 

plus interest.  5 

6 

Q. What is the result of the RDM reconciliation presented in this filing? 7 

A. The RDM reconciliation results in a net under-recovery balance of approximately $3.0 8 

million for the period April 2024 through March 2025, as shown in Schedule NECO-1.  9 

10 

Q. How did the Company determine the RDM reconciliation balance at the end of 11 

March 2025? 12 

A. On a monthly basis and for each rate class, the Company calculated the difference 13 

between the Target Revenue-Per-Customer and the Actual Revenue-Per-Customer.  If the 14 

Actual Revenue-Per-Customer exceeds the Target Revenue-Per-Customer, the Company 15 

has over-recovered its RDM target revenue and must credit customers the excess amount.  16 

If the Actual Revenue-Per-Customer is less than the Target Revenue-Per-Customer, the 17 

Company has under-recovered its RDM target revenue and must surcharge customers the 18 

deficiency.  Each month’s difference between the Actual and Target Revenue-Per-19 

Customers is multiplied by the number of customers billed in the respective month to 20 

derive the amount of revenue the Company has either over-recovered or under-recovered 21 

2  $4.75 times the Customer Count is backed out of the Actual Base Revenue. 
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for the month.  For each month, the monthly revenue over-recovered or under-recovered 1 

accumulates and the balance accrues interest, which is also reflected in the final monthly 2 

balance.3  The Company presents this annual reconciliation in Schedule NECO-2. 3 

4 

Q.   Has the Target Revenue-Per-Customer changed from last year’s filing? 5 

A. No.  The Company continues to use the Target Revenue-Per-Customer approved in 6 

Docket No. 5040 and will continue to use these targets in the calculation of RDM 7 

adjustments until new base distribution rates are established for gas service or an 8 

alternative methodology for calculating the revenue decoupling mechanism reconciliation 9 

has been approved by the Commission. 10 

11 

Q.  Why does the Company continue to calculate the RDM on a revenue-per-customer 12 

basis given the amendment to R.I. Gen Laws § 39-1-27.7.14 effective June 19, 2023? 13 

A. The amendment to R.I. Gen. Law § 39-1-27.7.1 only removed the requirement that the 14 

Company calculate the RDM reconciliation on a revenue-per-customer basis, and the 15 

amended language does not preclude the Company from continuing to calculate the RDM 16 

on a revenue-per-customer basis.  It is appropriate to continue to calculate the RDM 17 

reconciliation on a revenue per customer basis because it is the methodology that has 18 

3  Interest on the average monthly balance is calculated at the same interest rate used to calculate interest on the 
Company’s other DAC balances, which is the Bank of America Prime Rate less 200 basis points. 

4  Effective June 19, 2023, the General Assembly amended R.I. Gen. Law § 39-1-27.7.1 to provide “(c) The proposals 
shall contain the following features as components: (1) A revenue decoupling mechanism that reconciles annually 
the revenue requirement allowed in the company’s base distribution-rate case to revenues actually received for the 
applicable twelve-month (12) period,” deleting the provision stating “provided that the mechanism for gas 
distribution shall be determined on a revenue-per-customer basis, in a manner typically employed for gas 
distribution companies in the industry.” 
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been approved by the Commission and because no alternative methodology for 1 

calculating the RDM reconciliation has been fully evaluated by the Company, proposed 2 

by any party, or approved by the Commission.  3 

4 

IV. Results of the RDM Reconciliation 5 

Q. What are the results of the RDM reconciliation for the year ending March 31, 2024? 6 

A. For the reconciliation period April 2024 through March 2025, the Company has 7 

calculated a net under-recovery of target revenue of approximately $3.0 million as 8 

summarized in Schedule NECO-1.  This net under-recovery will be recovered from 9 

customers included in the RDM through the RDA Factor, which the Company will 10 

propose for effect November 1, 2025, in its DAC filing to be made August 1, 2025.   11 

12 

Q. What are the drivers for the net under-recovery?  13 

A. As shown in Schedule NECO-1, the Company’s net under-recovery of approximately 14 

$3.0 million was driven by an approximately $4.1 million combined under-recovery for 15 

the Residential RDM groups and an approximately $1.1 million combined over-recovery 16 

for the Small and Medium C&I RDM groups.  The total under-recovery for the RDM rate 17 

classes was driven by a decrease in actual revenue because of warmer than normal 18 

weather.519 

5  Overall, FY 2025 weather was approximately 3.3 percent warmer than normal and 2.5 percent colder than FY 2024, 
as shown in Schedule NECO-3.  
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V. Bill Impacts 1 

Q. Did the Company include bill impacts resulting from the RDM reconciliation in this 2 

filing? 3 

A. No, the Company is not presenting bill impact information at this time.  Because the 4 

RDA Factor will be proposed in the DAC filing along with several other factors, the bill 5 

impact of an RDA Factor on a stand-alone basis provides limited information as to the 6 

cumulative impact of the change in the overall DAC.  The Company will submit bill 7 

impacts for the cumulative impact of all its proposed DAC factors, including the RDA 8 

Factor, with its supplemental DAC filing to be filed with the Commission on or before 9 

August 28, 2025.  10 

11 

VI. Conclusion 12 

Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 13 

A. Yes. 14 



The Narragansett Electric Company
Annual Gas RDM Reconciliation Balance

(1) Residential Non-Heat (incl Low Income) ($373,466)
(2) Residential Heat (incl Low Income) $4,483,494
(3) Small C&I ($457,024)
(4) Medium C&I ($603,760)
(5) FY 2025 Net Under Recovery of Target Revenue $3,049,243

(1) Schedule NECO-2, Page 1, Column (l), Line (40)
(2) Schedule NECO-2, Page 2, Column (l), Line (80)
(3) Schedule NECO-2, Page 3, Column (l), Line (94)
(4) Schedule NECO-2, Page 3, Column (l), Line (108)
(5) Sum [Lines (1):(4)]

Under (Over) Recovery of Target Revenue

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
Schedule NECO-1 

Page 1 of 1
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Month/Year Actual Billing Degree Days Normal Billing Degree Days
(a) (b)

(1) Apr-24 615 663
(2) May-24 361 335
(3) Jun-24 80 107
(4) Jul-24 3 13
(5) Aug-24 1 1
(6) Sep-24 18 21
(7) Oct-24 129 154
(8) Nov-24 363 442
(9) Dec-24 764 775

(10) Jan-25 942 925
(11) Feb-25 1,091 1,038
(12) Mar-25 850 921
(13) Total 5,216 5,393
(14) Degree Day Difference
(15) Degree Day Difference (%)

(16)
(17)
(18) Degree Day Difference (%)

Source: Normal Heating Degree Day Report  
(13) Sum [Lines (1):(12)]
(14) Abs [Column (a), Line (13) - Column (b), Line (13)]
(15) [Column (a), Line (13) ÷ Column (b), Line (13)] - 1
(16) Docket No. 24-29-NG, Schedule DAC-6, Page 20 of 21, Column (a), Line (13)
(17) Abs [Column (a), Line (13) - Line (16)]
(18) [Column (a), Line (13) ÷ Line (16)] - 1

2.5%

Actual vs. Normal Billing Degree Day Comparison for April 2024 - March 2025

178
-3.3%

Actual Billing Degree Days (FY 2024) 5,087
Degree Day Difference (FY 2025 vs. FY 2024) 129

The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

RIPUC Docket No. 25-22-NG 
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